Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt Resolution Congratulating the **Housing Authority of**) **the County of Monterey** on the occasion of its 75th Anniversary...)

WHEREAS, the **Housing Authority of the County of Monterey** (hereafter "**Housing Authority**") is celebrating seventy-five years of providing housing for the County's low-income families; and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 1941 by Board Resolution, the **Housing Authority** was formed under a governing Board of Commissioners appointed by the Monterey County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the **Housing Authority's** inventory of low-income rental units includes Migrant Farm Labor, Permanent Farm Labor, HUD Conventional Low Rent, State funded units and Private Investment Tax Credit Syndicated units; and

WHEREAS, the **Housing Authority's** Housing Choice Voucher Program has a total of four thousand four hundred ninety four units and is a high performer under the HUD Section Eight Management Assessment Program and continues to be effective in serving people, leasing units, and efficient utilization of staff; and

WHEREAS, on April 10, 1989, Monterey County Housing, Inc. was created specifically for the purpose of development of affordable housing in Monterey County; and on February 17, 2005, Monterey County Housing Authority Development Corporation was created specifically for the purpose of development of affordable housing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors wishes to congratulate the **Housing Authority** on the occasion of its 75th Anniversary and extends its deepest gratitude for providing exemplary service to the County's low-income families, handicapped and senior citizens, farm laborers, and the homeless, and wishes them continued success in all their future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this XX day of February, 2016, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book_____ for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By _____